Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



China Beidahuang Industry Group Holdings Limited 中國北大荒產業集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00039)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Beidahuang Industry Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit E, 30/F., Tower B, Billion Centre, 1 Wang Kwong Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 22 January 2021 at 3:30 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, approve, with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from HK\$800,000,000 divided into 8,000,000,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each to HK\$1,600,000,000 divided into 16,000,000,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each by the creation of an additional 8,000,000,000 shares of the Company (the "Increase in Authorised Share Capital") and such shares shall rank *pari passu* with all existing shares of the Company; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all such documents on behalf of the Company as he may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the Increase in Authorised Share Capital."

- 2. "**THAT** Mr. Zeng Jixiang be and is hereby re-elected as an executive director of the Company."
- 3. "**THAT** Mr. Yu Zicong be and is hereby re-elected as an executive director of the Company."
- 4. "**THAT** Mr. Liu Tao be and is hereby re-elected as an independent non-executive director of the Company."

By Order of the Board China Beidahuang Industry Group Holdings Limited Li Jiehong Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 January 2021

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her; a proxy needs not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/ her and vote on his/her behalf at the EGM. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy. The Company strongly recommends you to monitor the development of the situation with the COVID-19 and to assess, based on the social distancing policies, the necessity for attending the EGM in person, and the board of directors of the Company respectfully requests that, for the same reason, the shareholders to appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy rather than a third party to attend and vote on their behalf at the EGM (or any adjournment thereof).
- (ii) In the case of joint holders, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- (iii) In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) if they so wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (iv) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 19 January 2021 to Friday, 22 January 2021, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfers can be registered and effected. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all share transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 18 January 2021.
- (v) If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning or extreme conditions caused by super typhoons is in effect in Hong Kong at any time after 12:00 noon on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be adjourned. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.irasia.com/listco/hk/chinabeidahuang and on the HKEXnews website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and venue of the adjourned meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Li Jiehong (Chairman), Mr. Ke Xionghan, Mr. Zeng Jixiang and Mr. Yu Zicong; the Non-executive Director of the Company is Ms. Ho Wing Yan; and the Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Chong Cha Hwa, Mr. Yang Yunguang and Mr. Liu Tao.